DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.3288/2/2022/                  

                       11th May, 2022                                                     

O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a representation from Police Station Shivaji Nagar, Gurugram, seeking medical opinion in respect of death of Ms. Rabiya d/o Shri Mohd. r/o Jaswant Nagar, Itawa, U.P., allegedly due to medical negligence in the treatment administered at Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home, 3411, Asaf Ali Road, Behind Hamdard Building, Opp. Post Office, Angoori Ghatta, Delhi-110006.  
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 27th April, 2022 is reproduced herein-below:

The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a representation from Police Station Shivaji Nagar, Gurugram, seeking medical opinion in respect of death of Ms. Rabiya (referred hereinafter as the patient) d/o Shri Mohd. r/o Jaswant Nagar, Itawa, U.P., allegedly due to medical negligence in the treatment administered at Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home, 3411, Asaf Ali Road, Behind Hamdard Building, Opp. Post Office, Angoori Ghatta, Delhi-110006.  
The Disciplinary Committee perused the representation of police, written statement of Dr. Navleen of Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home, copy of medical records of Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home and other document on record.

The following were heard in person :-

1) Shri Shahrukh Rain
Partner of the Patient (Ms. Rabiya)

2) Dr. Navleen
Medical Superintendent, Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home

It is noted that the police in its representation has sought medical opinion in respect of death of Ms. Rabiya d/o Shri Mohd. r/o Jaswant Nagar, Itawa, U.P, Delhi, allegedly due to medical negligence in the treatment administered at Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home, 3411, Asaf Ali Road, Behind Hamdard Building, Opp. Post Office, Angoori Ghatta, Delhi-110006.
Shri Shahrukh Rain stated that he was not married to Ms. Rabiya.  They were in relationship.  Ms. Rabiya had gone to Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home for undergoing abortion treatment and died due to medical negligence on the part of the doctor of Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home.  
Dr. Navleen, Medical Superintendent, Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home in her written statement averred that the patient Ms. Rabiya with diagnosis primi at 14.5 weeks POG with bleeding per vaginum (USG done outside) came to them on 22nd October, 2019.  She admitted the patient as case of threatened abortion and treated conservatively.  All possible risks including risk of miscarriage was explained to the patient and Shri Shahrukh Rain in their own language.  Inspite of her best efforts, the patient spontaneously expelled foetus on 23rd October, 2019.  A gentle check curettage was done and the patient was shifted out of labour room with stable vitals (BP 130/86 mmHG pulse 82/min).  After approximately half an hour of shifting, the staff nurse noticed jittery behaviour and high blood-pressure (168/106 mmHg) of the patient informed her.  When she reached, the patient developed seizure (up-rolling of eyes, clenching of teeth) and within no time, the patient deteriorated (BP systolic 60 mmHG, pulse NR, saturation started dropping) preparation for CPR started, CPR started according to ACLS protocols.  The patient intubated, revived BP systolic 68 mmHG, pulse feeble (on ionotrops), they decided to shift the patient to higher centre and she herself accompanied the patient in ambulance for better supervision.  In transit only, the patient deteriorated further and could not be revived.  Even on repeated request and series of arguments, Shri Shahrukh Rain refused to go back to Hospital and insisted to directly go to kabristan and persuaded her to give him a letter.  She gave a letter on continuation sheet of the file, which was with him on the ambulance.  
She further stated that subsequently she came to know that the patient Ms. Rabiya was not married to Shri Shahrukh Rain.

On being asked by the Disciplinary Committee as to why she has been suffixing Consultant OBS/Gynae. to her name, as is borne out from her stamp pad and also suffixing DNB (Obst. & Gynae.), as is mentioned in the letter head of Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home., even though, she is not registered with the said qualification with the Delhi Medical Council, Dr. Navleen stated that she had passed the theory exams of D.N.B. course, but was not able to clear the practical exams.  Further, she does not possess any diploma in obst. & gynae. awarded by the National Board of Examinations.
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1) It is noted that the patient Ms. Rabiya, 22 years old female who was primi at 14 weeks five days with complaint of bleeding per vagina since two days and pain abdomen since morning, with history of passage of clots at home. There was history of intake of some medicines for fever few days back, no history of intake of any MTP pills, admitted in Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home on 22nd October, 2019 at around 09.30 a.m., as a case of threatened abortion and managed conservatively.  On 23rd October, 2019 at 01.30 p.m., there was spontaneous expulsion of dead fetus followed by expulsion placenta and membrane.  Gentle check curettage was done following abortion.  Vitals were noted to be stable.  At around 03.40 p.m., the patient was noted to have abnormal movement of limb and was irritable with clinching of teeth and up-rolling of eye. A seizure episode was suspected for which, she was put on O2 oxygen by mask and injection Midaz was administered.  Subsequently, the patient’s condition continued to deteriorate.  She became unconscious, started gasping and   pulse became un-recordable.  The CPR was initiated.  The patient was referred to a higher centre for further management.  The patient in transit in ambulance had asytole.  A CPR was initiated again.  However, the patient could not be revived and declared dead on 05.00 p.m. on 23rd October, 2019.   

2) It is observed that the patient was admitted for threatened abortion but subsequently aborted.  Her vital parameters deteriorated after throwing convulsions and she could not be revived even after intubation.  The management in this case has been done as per the standard protocol.   

3) It is observed that Dr. Navleen is registered with the Delhi Medical Council under registration No. 46128 with qualification of M.B.B.S. only.  She does not have any post-graduate qualification in obst. & gynae.  It is apparent on perusal of her stamp pad and letter head of Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home that she has claiming herself to be consultant obst./gynae.  It is observed that making a claim of being gynaecologist without holding a post-graduate qualification in subject of obst. & gynae., is clear violation of Regulation 7.20 of the Indian Medical Council(Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002 which mandates that ‘a physician shall not claim to be specialist unless he has a special qualification in that branch.’ 
In light of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Dr. Navleen in the treatment administered to the patient Smt. Rabiya at Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home.  However, a warning be issued to Dr. Navleen (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.46128) for acting in violation of Regulation 7.20 of the Indian Medical Council(Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 with a direction that she should refrain from suffixing DNB (Obst. & Gynae.) to her name and also desist from claiming herself to be consultant in Obst. & Gynae.  

Matter stands disposed. 
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(Dr. Maneesh Singhal)
    (Anil Kumar Yadav)      (Dr. Vijay Zutshi)
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The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 27th April, 2022 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 29th April, 2022. 
The Council also confirmed the punishment of warning awarded by the Disciplinary Committee to Dr. Navleen (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.46128).







           By the Order & in the name of 








           Delhi Medical Council 








                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                      Secretary
Copy to :- 
1) Dr. Navleen, Medical Superintendent, Dr. Raja’s Nursing Home, 3411, Asaf Ali Road, Behind Hamdard Building, Opp. Post Office, Angoori Ghatta, Delhi-110006.
2) Deputy Commissioner of Police (West), Office of the Deputy Commissioner of Police (West), Shivaji Nagar, Sector-11, Gurugram, Harayana-122001-w.r.t. Abhiyog No.2094 DT: 26-10-19, U/S 366, 304-A, 201, 34 IPC-for information. 
3) S.H.O., Police Station Shivaji Nagar, Gurugram, Haryana- w.r.t. Abhiyog No.2094 DT: 26-10-19, U/S 366, 304-A, 201, 34 IPC-for information.
4) National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Phase-1, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075-(Dr. Navleen is also registered the erstwhile Medical Council of India under registration No.MCI/09-35717 dated 16th October, 2009)-for information & necessary action. 








     (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                                       Secretary   
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